
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Friday, 13 July 2018 at 10.30 am 
 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Mark Spilsbury 
 
Scheme Members: 
 

Alistair Bastin Stephen Davis Sarah Pritchard 

 
 
Employer Members: 
 

Councillor Bob Johnston David Locke FCA District Councillor Sandy 
Lovatt 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 26 October 2018 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive July 2018  
  
Committee Officer: Julie Dean 

Tel: 07393 001089; Email: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any ma
[...]

before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the public minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2018               (LPB5) 
and to receive information arising from them. 
 

6. Annual Report of the Pension Board (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 The Board will be asked to approve its Annual Report which sets out the key issues 
considered by the Board during 2017/18 and its key priorities for the 2018/19 financial 
year (LPB6). 
 
The Board is RECOMMENDED to agree the Annual Report for 2018/19. 
 

7. Exempt Items  
 

 The Board is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of 
items 8 and 9 in the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during 
these items there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in 
relation to the respective item in the Agenda and since it is considered that, in all 
the circumstances of each case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE NEXT EXEMPT ITEMS HAVE NOT BEEN 
MADE PUBLIC AND SHOULD BE REGARDED AS STRICTLY PRIVATE TO 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD AND OFFICERS ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THEM. 
 

8. Exempt Minute - 20 April 2018 (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To approve the exempt Minute of the meeting held on 20 April 2018 (LPB8). 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

9. Employer Management (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 This report (LPB9) is the latest in the series of reports to the Pension Fund Committee 
and this Board on the Fund’s approach to employer management. It includes the latest 
update on the work programme to issue the 2017/18 Annual Benefit Statements, as 
well as the position on the work to clear the backlog of leaver records and to address 
the data quality scores required to be included in our Annual Report to the Pension 
Regulator. 
 
The public should be excluded during this item because its discussion in public would 
be likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following prescribed category: 
 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure would distort the 
proper process of free negotiations with another party. 
 
READMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 

10. Review of the Annual Business Plan (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 The Board is invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan for 
2018/19, as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 8 June 
2018, and to offer any views back to the Committee (LPB10). 
 

11. Risk Register (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 This is the latest Risk Register as presented to the Pension Fund Committee on 8 June 
2018. The Board is invited to review the report and offer any further views back to the 
Committee (LPB11). 
 

12. Brunel Pension Partnership  
 

 There will be an oral report on the latest position in respect of the development of the 
Brunel Pension Partnership, including the latest position on the development of the new 
investment portfolios and the programme to transition existing assets to these new 
portfolios. 
 

13. Review of the Board's Constitution (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 The Board is invited to consider whether it wishes to make any changes to its 
Constitution (attached at LPB13) in accordance with paragraph 68. 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

14. Items to Include in Report to the Pension Fund Committee  
 

 The Board is invited to confirm the issues it wishes to include in its latest report to the 
Pension Fund Committee. 
 

15. Dates of Future Meetings 2018/19  
 

 Members of the Board are asked to note the following dates of future meetings: 
 
 (all to take place on a Friday, starting at 10.30am) 
 
26 October 2018 
18 January 2019 
26 April 2019 
19 July 2019 
25 October 2019 
24 January 2020 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 20 April 2018 commencing at 10.30 am and 
finishing at 12.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Mark Spilsbury – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
David Locke FCA 
District Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Sarah Pritchard 
 

  
  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting: S. Collins, S. Fox and J. Dean (Resources) 
 

  
  
  

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meetingand decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

11/18 WELCOME BY CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

12/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

13/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3 

14/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
There were no requests to petition the Board or to make an address. 
 

15/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 19 January 2018 were approves and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Sean Collins reported that the request from the Board for a robust statement 
regarding cyber security to be added to the Business Plan had been referred to the 
Pension Fund Committee as a part of the Risk Register report. The Committee had 
requested more information on the subject. 
 
In relation to Minute 6/18 – ‘Brunel Pension Partnership’ -  the Chairman agreed that 
some early draft consultation questions could be discussed at Agenda Item 8 ‘Review 
of the Annual Business Plan’. 
 
 

16/18 EXEMPT ITEM  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Board RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the duration of item 7 in the 
Agenda since it was likely that if they were present during this item there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the respective item in 
the Agenda and since it was considered that, in all the circumstances of each case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

17/18 EMPLOYER MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board considered the latest in a series of reports to the Pension Fund Committee 
on the Fund’s approach to employer management. 
 
The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public would be 
likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following prescribed category: 
 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it was considered that, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would distort the proper process of free negotiations with another party. 
 

Page 2



3 

 
 
READMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 

18/18 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
At its 9 March 2018 meeting, the Pension Fund Committee had approved the Annual 
Business Plan for 2018/19. The Board was invited to review the latest Plan and to 
offer any views back to the Committee (LPB8). 
 
Mr Collins introduced the report. 
 
Cllr Bob Johnston informed the Board that the Council had agreed, by 59 votes to 0 
(with 1 abstention) to call upon the Pension Fund Committee to incorporate the latest 
and best advice available on ESG matters when reviewing and drawing up the next 
three -  yearly Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), together with the other policies. 
Mr Collins reported that the Policies would be reviewed at the next Pension Fund 
Committee on 8 June 2017, with the full three - yearly review taking place in 2020. 
 
Sally Fox confirmed that there was adequate staffing in the Team and sufficient 
money in the budget to implement iconnect. 
 
When asked, Sean Collins explained that some of the Fund Manager fees would be 
offset during the year and there would be new costs as a consequence of the 
transition to Brunel Pension Partnership (BPP). Furthermore, it would be some years 
after transition before net savings would occur. The budget for BPP costs had been 
based on recent estimates which included transition, staffing, custodian and 
administration costs, together with the costs of having a company. He added that a 
full report on BPP had been considered at the December 2017 Committee and details 
of the BPP budget had been included on its website. The agreed Pricing Policy 
explained the costings over the ten funds which comprised BPP. Oxfordshire’s share 
was £650k which included staffing, offices, consultancy and transition costs of assets. 
 
In response to a question asking how much was spent on training, engagement and 
communication, Mr Collins stated that it had already been included, with much of it in 
conjunction with other funds, or nationally, then tailored for Oxfordshire. He added 
that a significant budgetary cost was for the communication manager’s post in the 
Pensions Administration Team and her work included a responsibility for the 
development of the website and communication with the Local Government 
Association.  The draft Communication Plan would also be included in the June 
Pension Fund Committee papers. 
 
In relation to the ISS the Board discussed a set of draft consultation questions which 
had been produced by Scheme representative, Alistair Bastin, which he proposed 
could be sent to all scheme members in order to glean their views on particular 
issues, included in the ISS. 
 

Page 3



3 

After a full discussion, the Chairman thanked Alistair Bastin for putting forward the 
consultation questions. In summary, the general feel of the Board was that it was an 
excellent concept, that information gathering surveys were very much a positive 
exercise, but the form of the actual questions put forward at this meeting needed to 
be viewed as an early preparation for consultation on the next ISS in 2020. It thus 
required more thought and expert opinion. 
 
The Board therefore AGREED to inform the Pension Fund Committee that the Board 
supports a consultation with Fund members on the next ISS and would wish to 
provide its input into a planned consultation exercise, working with fund managers 
and specialist consultation officers from the County Council. 
 

19/18 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Board was invited to review the report on the latest Risk Register, as presented 
to the Pension Fund Committee on 9 March 2018 and to offer any further views back 
to Committee (LPB9). 
 
The Board requested the officers to update the Register regularly to include the dates 
of reviews and to include headers on each page.  
 
 

20/18 BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
Sean Collins gave an update on the development of the Brunel Pension Partnership 
(BPP) stating the following: 
 

- The first of the investment tenders had been run for passive mandates, the 
results of which had yet to be announced; 

- The timetable for moving to passive tenders had been set for May/June 
time; 

- It was thought that savings could be greater than otherwise assumed by 
the original business case; 

- The Client Group had asked to prioritise the next set of tenders and to run 
two active equity mandates (including the UK mandates) in the first tranche 
(by the end of 2018), followed by global equities in early 2019; with the 
fixed income mandates by 2019; 

- Currently BPP was looking at private markets and how to invest and 
redistribute new money; and 

- There would be a significant amount of activity by the Client Group next 
year on the development and transition of active equity mandates. 

 
The Board AGREED that a Gant chart showing the planned dates for key tasks 
would be very useful to the Board and the Committee when considering the time 
scales for the above. 
 

Page 4



3 

21/18 ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE REPORT TO PENSION FUND 
COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Board confirmed the following issues it wished to include in its latest report to the 
Pension Fund Committee: 
 

- Committee be recommended to ask the Pensions Regulator to collect 
comparative data from all funds on Key Administration functions, in order to 
allow for meaningful comparison to be made between funds; 

- Committee be recommended to receive historical data on performance; 
- Committee to consider the urgent need for training and targeted written 

information for the Committee; and 
- Committee to consider a consultation exercise with Fund members on the 

next Investment Strategy Statement for 2020. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

The Oxfordshire Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension 
Board 

 
All Public Sector Pension schemes were required under the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 to set up a Pension Board with effect from 2015/16 to 
assist the administering authorities of their Pension Scheme in ensuring 
compliance with LGPS and other pension regulations. 
 
The Oxfordsh
[...]
eme employers to amend 
their payroll systems and processes when considering changes to the 
monthly of end of year returns 

 The need for national benchmark data on the key administration 
responsibilities to allow individual funds to consider their performance 
in comparison to other similar Funds. 

 
At each of their meetings, the Board also reviewed the Risk Register papers 
presented to the meetings of the Pension Fund Committee, and offered a 
number of challenges to the risk scores as well as identifying areas which 
they did not believe were adequately covered in the risk register.  The Board 
had a particular focus around the risks associated with cyber security and the 
introduction of the General Data Protection Regulations, as well as 
commenting on the risks associated with the lack of resources within the 
Pension Services Team, and the need for additional training for the new 
members of the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

Page 8



 

 

The third item which the Board considered at each of their four meetings 
during 2017/18 was the development of the Brunel Pension Partnership.  The 
Board welcomed the progress made throughout the year.  Key issues 
identified by the Board were a need to review the arrangements for share-
holder decision making in light of the first year of operation, and a wish for a 
clear timetable of future milestones. 
 
During the year, the Board also took an interest in the development and 
monitoring of the Annual Business Plan.  The Board welcomes the 
introduction of a quarterly review of the Business Plan, and the links 
developed between the Business Plan and the Risk Register.  The Board 
were keen to explore the mechanisms by which Scheme Members could be 
consulted in developing future iterations of the Investment Strategy 
Statement, with a focus on the ability to take non-financial factors into account 
where to do so would have no materially significant financial detriment, and 
where there is good reason to think th
[...]
 
62. On receipt of a report under paragraph 61 above the Committee should, 

within a reasonable period consider and respond to the Board. The response 
may be in the form of a written response directly to Board members for 
subsequent submission to the next meeting. 

 

63. Where the Board is not satisfied with the response received it may request 
that a notice of its concern be placed on the website and in the Fund's annual 
report. 

 

64. Where the Board is satisfied that there has been a breach of regulation which 
has been reported to the Committee under paragraph 61 and has not been 
rectified within a reasonable period of time it is under an obligation to escalate 
the breach. 

 

65. The appropriate internal route for escalation is to the Monitoring Officer or/and 
the Section 151 Officer as appropriate.   

 

                                                           
8
 See section 8 of the Guidance for more information on Reporting. 

 

Page 41



 

Page 12 PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

66. The Board may report concerns to the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board for 
consideration subsequent to, but not instead of, using the appropriate internal 
route for escalation.  

 

67. Board members are also subject to the requirements to report breaches of law 
under the Act and the Code [and the whistleblowing provisions set out in the 
Administering Authority's whistle blowing policy]. 

 
Review of terms of reference 

 

68. This Constitution shall be reviewed on each material change to those parts of 
the Regulations covering local pension boards and at least every 2 years. 
 

69. These Terms of Reference were adopted on 13 March 2015.  
 
 
 
…………………………………………. 
Signed on behalf of the Administering Authority 
 
 
 
………………………………………… 
Signed on behalf of the Board 
 
 
 
 

Published 5 March 2015 

Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Annual Report of the Pension Board
	8 Exempt Minute - 20 April 2018
	9 Employer Management
	10 Review of the Annual Business Plan
	11 Risk Register
	LPB_APR2018R05. - Risk Register itself

	13 Review of the Board's Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 13 July 2018 commencing at 10.30 am and 
finishing at 12.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Mark Spilsbury – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 
David Locke FCA 
District Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting S. Collins, S. Fox and J. Dean (Resources) 
 

  
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

22/18 WELCOME BY CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

23/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bob Johnston and Sarah Pritchard. 
 

24/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
There had been no requests to address the meeting or to submit a petition. 
 

26/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 20 April 2018 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 



3 

 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS AND AN ADDITONAL ITEM OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
It was AGREED that: 
 

(a) agenda items 10, 11,12 and 13 be taken prior to exempt item 8 and 
(b) an additional item of business entitled ‘Cost Transparency’, as agreed by the 

Chairman, be taken following Agenda Item 13. 
 
 

27/18 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION BOARD  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Board was asked if it wished to make any changes to its draft Annual Report 
(LPB6) which set out the key issues considered by the Board during 2017/18, and its 
key priorities for the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
In response to a query, Mr Collins confirmed that the finalised report would be 
published as part of the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund Committee 
and it would also be published on Brunel’s Scheme Advisory Board’s website. 
 
The Board AGREED to approve its Annual Report for 2017/18 financial year. 
 

28/18 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board was invited to review the latest position against the Annual Business Plan 
for 2018/19, as considered by the Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 8 June 
2018; and to offer any views back to the Committee (LPB10). 
 
Mr Collins reported that the Plan would feature in subsequent reports over the next 
two quarters. He pointed out that the Training Day had been attended by 6 out of 7 of 
the Board members and 10 out of 12 of the Committee members. The Committee’s 
Beneficiaries Observer and the Independent Financial Adviser had also attended. He 
asked the Board to consider whether there were any other issues it would like in-
depth training on. Points raised by members of the Board included the following: 
 

- The officers were congratulated on their hard work in enabling online 
access to pensioners’ accounts, which had recently been launched; 

- With regard to the fifth priority - the Pensions dashboard, Sally Fox 
reported that monetary briefings on the delivery of data was being run by 
the DWP, who were the software suppliers.  She added that she was 
currently in discussion with DWP regarding data which would need to be 
uploaded; 

- With regard to the fourth priority which addressed the growing importance 
of Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) issues, Mr Collins confirmed 
that a survey would be taken of scheme member representatives, which 
would include information about the direction the Pension Fund Committee 



3 

had taken on the subject of divestment, prior to the major review of the 
Investment Strategy Statement to be agreed by Committee in 2020. 

 
Members of the Board AGREED that they had no comments to relay back to the 
Committee. 

 

29/18 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Board was invited to review the latest report on the Risk Register, which had 
been presented to the Pension Fund Committee on 8 June 2018 and to offer any 
views back to Committee (LPB11). 
 
The Board AGREED that they had no comments for the Committee. 
 

30/18 BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
Mr Collins gave an oral update on the latest position in relation to the development of 
the Brunel Pension Partnership. He reported the following: 
 

- The first transition of assets had taken place that week to Legal & General; 
- The process for awarding contracts for the new UK equity portfolio was 

continuing, with due diligence meetings with the short-listed fund managers 
to be held in the following week. Part of the process was to minimise the 
tax implications and to this end Brunel had appointed Fund Rock as its 
operator; 

- Papers were being despatched to the Oversight Board in relation to private 
markets and how to take this forward; and 

- The transition timetable had been reviewed and it had remained 
unchanged. The next to be transitioned was the Global & Emerging 
Markets and DGF and Property would be later. 

Mr Collins was asked about the costs of transitioning assets to L & G passive. He 
informed the Board that a report would be produced and then made available by the 
Transition Manager for the Board and the Committee once the transition had taken 
place. He added that, in his view, the transition costs would come in under estimate. 
The Chairman reported that it was expected that there would be overall fee savings 
across the 10 funds.  

The Board asked that a GANT chart be made available in relation to the transition 
timetable when it was circulated.  

In response to a query about whether the Board would be able to request a report 
from Brunel, or at least a general overall statement on the overall financial situation, 
Mr Collins stated that the expectation was that Brunel would not attend the Pension 
Fund Committee every quarter – (it had not yet been agreed on the frequency), but 
Brunel would be preparing a quarterly performance report.  A draft of this report was 
to be submitted to the Oversight Board the following week. Representatives from 
Brunel were due to attend either the September 2018 meeting or the December 2018 
Committee.  Mr Collins also pointed out that currently it was difficult to ascertain the 



3 

overall financial situation as so much was still to be determined, but the Oversight 
Board was currently examining all reporting arrangements and the Client Group was 
also looking at it. The process would be significantly refined over the next year and 
the Committee would then be able to see all the monitoring reports it wished to. He 
added that the intention was to hold another Brunel Engagement day in October or 
November this year for Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire and Gloucestershire to present 
the position as it currently stood.  

He informed the Board that as Chair of the Client Group, he had recently met, along 
with the two Vice Chairs of the Client Group from Devon and Somerset, with the 
company to discuss the first year of operation. All had agreed that the arrangements 
were progressing well, though there were issues and actions which needed to 
improve. For example, the general organisation needed to be tighter as some 
deadlines had been missed. There was a need, however, to keep in mind that there 
was a huge amount of work involved. There was also the question for some about 
where the responsibility lay. All parties needed to get used to their new 
responsibilities and the new governance arrangements, understanding that they 
could not now be involved in the level of detail that they were accustomed to. Mr 
Collins stated that nationally Brunel had a good reputation to date and was proving to 
be a very good partnership. 

The Board AGREED to note the report. 
 

31/18 REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S CONSTITUTION  
(Agenda No. 13) 

 
In accordance with paragraph 68 of the Constitution (attached at LPB13), the Board 
was invited to consider whether it wished to make any changes, with particular 
attention to an issue which had arose in recent meetings regarding the inclusion of 
items of any other business. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the Chairman stated his view that items of any other 
business should be allowed where possible, as this was a meeting held in the public 
domain (where appropriate). However, he did feel that officers should be given as 
much time as possible to produce their reports to ensure that proper consideration 
could be given to them by the Board. To that end, he proposed that a new standard 
item be added to each Agenda under the title ‘Any other Business for Consideration 
at the next Meeting’.  
 
He proposed also that appropriate items that were considered urgent and which 
required consideration by the Board at a meeting, would be added to the Agenda with 
the agreement of the Chairman, as long as no less than one month’s notice had been 
given, in order to allow for a written report to be produced. 
 
Moreover, if any very urgent items arose from Pension Fund Committee which 
required consideration at the next meeting of the Board, and did not allow for one 
month’s notice to be given, then these would be allowed by the Chairman in special 
circumstances if the Chairman deemed it appropriate.  
 
The Board AGREED the above and requested Julie Dean to bring a revised 
Constitution to the next meeting for consideration. 



3 

 
Item of Any Other Business Allowed by the Chairman – Cost Transparency – 
Investment Costs 
 
The Chairman had allowed this item of any other business to be placed on the 
Agenda. 
 
Employee Scheme member representative*, Alistair Bastin, who had brought this 
item, stated his concern that the returns submitted to the Pension Fund Committee 
were silent in respect of costs incurred by the fund managers and fees charged to the 
Committee. To that end he requested the Board to consider receiving the cost 
transparency spreadsheets submitted by the Fund Managers at its next meeting so 
that a thorough monitoring could occur, to enable comparison with Brunel’s costs and 
fees following the transition. He was backed also by Stephen Davis who stated his 
preference to be aware of the costs and the level of fees incurred now, prior to the 
complete transition to Brunel. 
 
Suggestions from Members of the Board included a proposal that a summary report 
from the officers to the Board be prepared which highlighted the key points, rather 
than receipt of the transparency templates themselves; and the possibility of looking 
at all spreadsheets to ascertain what each individual fund manager was charging.  
 
It was another Board member’s view that the Committee already employed a strategy 
whereby it looked at the spread of risk profiles employed by the different fund 
managers in order that a balanced view could be gained. Moreover, net fee levels 
depended upon the strategic allocations. To look at it in a more detailed manner at 
that level would, in his view, be unadvisable. 
 
Sean Collins advised the Board that Legal & General submitted four templates for 
four separate funds and Baillie Gifford, one. The other Fund Managers had not yet 
submitted any annual returns, having signed up to the transparency code after the 
end of the financial year. Furthermore, Brunel was not charged with reducing costs, 
but improving net investment performance. As an example of the dangers of focusing 
just on investment costs, he cited that Baillie Gifford’s transaction costs were always 
very low because their process focussed on holding growth stocks for the long term. 
Brunel could appoint a second manager who transacted on a more regular basis as 
stocks hit the manager’s assessment of fair value, so increasing the level of 
investment costs. No judgement could be made on this without also looking at the 
impact on investment performance. Therefore, for the reasons above, looking solely 
at a template would not indicate any key implications/issues. Mr Collins also pointed 
out that actual fees paid were provided each year and made public within the annual 
accounts. 
 
Following the Board’s discussion it was AGREED that Mr Collins be requested to 
submit a report covering the points made in the discussion to the next meeting. 
 
 * Amended at meeting of the Local Pension Board on 26 October 2018. 
 
 



3 

32/18 EXEMPT ITEMS  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Board RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the duration of items 8 and 9 
since it was likely that if they were present during these items there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the respective item in 
the Agenda and since it was considered that, in all circumstances of each case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

33/18 EXEMPT MINUTE - 20 APRIL 2018  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The exempt Minute of the meeting held on 20 April 2018 was approved and signed 
as a correct record (LPB8). 
 
The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public would be 
likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following prescribed category: 
 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it was considered that, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would distort the proper process of free negotiations with another party. 
 
 

34/18 EMPLOYER MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Board considered the latest in a series of reports to the Pension Fund Committee 
on the Fund’s approach to employer management. 
 
The public was excluded during this item because its discussion in public would be 
likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following prescribed category: 
 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and since it was considered that, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would distort the proper process of free negotiations with another party. 
 
READMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
 



3 

35/18 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 14) 

 
The Board confirmed the following issues it wished to include in its latest report to the 
Pension Fund Committee:  
 

- Request for a report on fees, in the context of performance, to be submitted 
to the next meeting of the Board. 

- Request for a GANT chart to be produced with regard to the transition 
timetable. 

- How the Committee might like the Board to assist with administration 
issues. 

 

36/18 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 2018/19  
(Agenda No. 15) 

 
The Board noted the following dates of future meetings for 2018/19: 
 
(All to take place on a Friday, starting at 10.30am) 
 
26 October 2018 
18 January 2019 
26 April 2019 
19 July 2019 
25 October 2019 
24 January 2020 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 


